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Agenda Item #1 

Case Number BZNA-0040-2019 / 

BZNA-0056-2019 

Property Size 4.44 AC       

Address 10400 Pleasant Street Zoning I-1/PD 

Pleasant Street Commercial Park 

Owner Roudy5, LLC 

(Brad Roudebush) 

Reviewer Rina Neeley 

Applicant Eye 4 Group 

(Kristen Dobbs) 

BZA Meeting May 6, 2019 

Requested Action: 

a) UDO § 11.C.1.E.7.a – Variance of Development Standards to permit the use of cabinet signs for 

wall signs instead of individually mounted channels for an internally accessed multi-tenant 

building. 

b) UDO § 11.C.1.E.3 – Variance of Development Standards to permit an increase in the amount of 

wall signs allowed for an internally accessed multi-tenant building. 

Recommendation: 

a) Deny Variance of Development Standards application to permit the use of cabinet signs for wall signs.  See 

Findings of Facts for Denial on page 7. 

b) Approve Variance of Development Standards application to permit an increase in the amount of wall signs 

allowed. See Findings of Facts for Approval on page 7 and Conditions of Approval on page 7. 
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ANALYSIS 

The subject site is located on the north side of Pleasant Street about 1,800 feet west of Union Chapel 

Road. The property is zoned I-1 Light Industrial and is part of the Pleasant Street Commercial Park 

Planned Development. The petitioner’s property contains one multi-tenant building and an associated 

parking lot built in 2017. The property is surrounded by industrial and commercial uses to the west and 

south, an agricultural field to the north and undeveloped industrial property to the east (see Exhibits 2 

and 3).  

 

Number of Wall Signs 

The petitioner is requesting a variance of development standards to permit an increase in the amount 

of wall signs allowed for internally accessed multi-tenant buildings within an integrated development 

(Exhibit 4). In order to understand this request, it is important to know that internally accessed multi-

tenant buildings are defined in UDO § 11.A.2 as:  

A single building occupied by two or more tenants in whom individual business entrances 

are accessed internally though a single exterior access point or limited exterior access 

points. 

There are currently seven (7) tenant spaces or suites in the building. Five of the suites are accessed from 

the interior lobby area at the east side of the building. Berk & Bell Salon and Mammoth Barber, suites 

185 and 190 respectively, also have exterior access doors at the rear of the building and customers use 

both the internal and external doors. Suites 160 and 270, Studio 105 and Dance Magic, also have 

exterior doors that would be considered secondary or emergency egress doors (refer to Table A for a 

full list of suites, access doors and signage). Since the building has tenant space that is accessed from 

an interior lobby, the building is considered an internally accessed multi-tenant building. Per UDO § 

11.C.1.E.3 Internally Accessed Multi-Tenant Buildings within an Integrated Development are allowed:  

 One (1) wall sign is allowed per street frontage identifying the building; and   

 One (1) ground sign is allowed per frontage for lots with a minimum of one hundred (100) feet 

in width and a building setback of a minimum of thirty-five (35) feet from the adjacent street 

right-of-way. 

 

The building currently has three (3) existing permitted wall signs. Four of the tenants without wall signs, 

including two tenant spaces without street frontage, have requested signage on the building. In 

reviewing the permit applications for the existing wall signs and the building permits for the tenant 

spaces (Exhibit 7), there were several errors made that resulted in the approval of three wall signs for an 

internally accessed multi-tenant building within an integrated development, when only one wall sign is 

allowed based on the building type: 

 The building was represented as an externally accessed multi-tenant building on the sign permit 

applications. 

 The building type was discovered when the petitioner applied for sign permits for the tenants 

that have internal access from the lobby at the east side of the building. 

 More than one staff person reviewed the sign applications for this property at different times. 

 The staff that reviewed the sign applications did not review the commercial building permit for 

the building and was not aware that the building was an internally accessed multi-tenant building 

within an integrated development. 

 Per UDO § 11.C.1.E.3.c, the only wall sign allowed is a sign identifying the building. The building 

is known as Midland Building East. A sign permit was filed for a wall sign to identify the building, 

only sign permits for individual tenant spaces were filed and approved.  
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Table A – List of Tenants/Suites  

Suite 

No Tenant / Business Name 

Suite 

Size (SF) 

Entrance 

Sign (SF) Exterior Interior 

130 Three Kings Athletics 7,760 M/S --- 142 

155 Yoga Office 350 M --- --- 

160 Studio 105 3,986 S M 54 

180 Yoo Direct Health & Integrative Soft Tissue 1,665 --- M --- 

185 Berk & Bell Salon 760 M M --- 

190 Mammoth Barber 611 M M --- 

270 Dance Magic Studios 9,326 2S M 72 

M = Main Entrance     S = Secondary Entrance or Emergency Egress 

 

The subject site is unique because of the design of the building, with multiple exterior doors and tall 

windows that have the appearance of doorways. The building design makes it appear to be an externally 

accessed multi-tenant building. Since the building appears to be an externally accessed multi-tenant 

building, an increase in the number of wall signs for the building would be appropriate. It is 

recommended that the building have the following signage per the Proposed Sign Exhibit (Exhibit 8): 

 Two (2) wall signs located above the second-floor windows on the south elevation. The total sum 

of both wall signs shall not exceed 276 square feet. 

 Six (6) wall signs located above the first floor windows on the south elevation. These signs are 

intended to identify tenants within the building. Each sign shall not exceed 56 square feet. Each 

sign shall not exceed 5 feet in height. 

 The building shall have a directory wall sign not to exceed eight (8) square feet at each entrance 

to the interior lobby at the east side of the building. 

 

Type of Wall Signs 

The petitioner is requesting a variance to permit the use of cabinet or box signs for a wall sign instead 

of individual channel letters. Cabinet/Box signs are defined in UDO § 11.A.2 as: 

A sign with text and symbols printed on a single-piece of plastic acrylic, wood or metal 

made up of a single-face and back or two faces that are mounted in a cabinet or box that 

houses the lighting sources and equipment. 

The applicant has submitted two versions of the proposed signs (Exhibit 5) for the project site. The first 

set of submitted plans show illuminated fabricated cabinets painted opaque black to match the existing 

building awnings with translucent vinyl graphics. The revised set of sign plans show a rectangular 

raceway painted black to match the existing building awnings with ½ inch thick illuminated acrylic letters. 

While the revised sign plans state that the individual channel letters are raceway-mounted, the sign has 

the appearance of a cabinet or box sign rather than individual channel letters. See a graphic comparison 

of the proposed sign in Image 1 to the example of a raceway-mounted channel letter sign in Image 2: 
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Image 1 – Proposed Sign 

 

 
 

 

Image 2 – Example of Raceway-Mounted Individual Channel Letters 

 

 
 

The applicant has requested the variance on behalf of the property owner, who is concerned about the 

potential damage to the building from individually mounted channel letter signs from the natural 

overturn of tenant space. The use of a cabinet or box sign instead of individually mounted channel 

letters would minimize the potential damage to the building façade since there specific, set points where 
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the sign would be affixed the wall, however this would also apply to raceway mounted individual channel 

letters. Another advantage to cabinet or box signs is that any future tenant would only need to change 

the sign face instead of having individual letters installed. Unfortunately, cabinet or box signs are 

prohibited per UDO § 12.C.5.M. There are a few existing cabinet signs within the City, including the 

property to the west of the project site, also known as 10330 Pleasant Street. A historical review of sign 

permits back to 2006 did not result in any permits authorizing the installation of cabinet or box signs on 

the neighboring property.  

 

There are no unique characteristics of the project site or building that would support the approval of the 

variance request to install cabinet or box signs instead of individual channel letters. The approval of a 

variance to allow cabinet or box signs at this property may set a precedence for allowing the use of 

cabinet or box signs, a prohibited sign per the UDO, with the approval of a variance. The property 

owner’s concerns about potential damage to the building façade with the change of signage could be 

resolved by installing individual channel letters mounted on a raceway, however it would need to meet 

the intent of the individual channel letter sign and not have the appearance of a cabinet or box sign. 

 

VARIANCE OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FINDINGS 

AGENDA ITEM #1: 

If the Board should decide to APPROVE the requested variance to permit an increase in the amount of 

wall signs allowed, please use the following findings of fact: 

The Noblesville Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to approve or deny variances of use from the 

terms of the zoning ordinance. The BZA may impose reasonable conditions as part of its approval.  A 

Variance of Development Standards may be approved only upon a determination in writing that the 

following three (3) conditions are met (see Indiana Code § 36-7-4-918.5): 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the 

community: 

It is likely that this variance will NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and 

general welfare of the community. The building appears to be a multi-tenant building with 

external access doors. It is not anticipated that the increase in the number of wall signs for this 

building will be injurious to public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community. 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 

affected in a substantially adverse manner: 

It is likely that the use and value of real estate adjacent to the subject site will NOT be affected 

in a substantially adverse manner by allowing the requested variance. Nearby property owners 

may remonstrate against this petition if they believe this request will have significant adverse 

effects on adjacent properties.        
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3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship 

if applied to the property for which the variance is sought:  

The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in practical difficulties 

in the use of the property because the building has a combination of tenants with exterior and 

interior access. Typically, if this building was a multi-tenant building with exterior access, all 

tenants would be allowed a wall sign. The tenants of this building suites should not be 

penalized with a limitation on their signage by classifying the building as a multi-tenant building 

with interior access because one tenant space does not have an exterior access door and the 

other four suites with interior lobby access having exterior secondary or emergency egress 

doors. The building was designed to maximize efficiency of the lot. This was done by including 

parking around the entire building instead of a large parking lot in front of the building. 

 

If the Board should decide to DENY the requested variance to permit the use of cabinet signs for wall 

signs, please use the following findings of fact: 

The Noblesville Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to approve or deny variances of use from the 

terms of the zoning ordinance. The BZA may impose reasonable conditions as part of its approval.  A 

Variance of Development Standards may be approved only upon a determination in writing that the 

following three (3) conditions are met (see Indiana Code § 36-7-4-918.5): 

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the 

community: 

It is likely that this variance will NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and 

general welfare of the community. Cabinet signs are prohibited sign type material by the 

current UDO. The approval of cabinet signs may set a precedence for allowing the use of 

cabinet signs, a prohibited sign per the UDO, with the approval of a variance.  

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 

affected in a substantially adverse manner: 

It is likely that the use and value of real estate adjacent to the subject site will NOT be affected 

in a substantially adverse manner by allowing the requested variance. Nearby property owners 

may remonstrate against this petition if they believe this request will have significant adverse 

effects on adjacent properties.              

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship 

if applied to the property for which the variance is sought:  

The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in practical 

difficulties in the use of the property because the applicant can conform with the current 

regulations of the UDO by installing wall signs made of individual channel letters mounted on 

a raceway attached to the building. This would allow for a minimum number of hardware 

required to fasten the sign to the building façade per the building owner's concern. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

AGENDA ITEM #1: 

 

APPROVE   the requested Variance of Development Standards to permit an increase in the amount of 

wall signs allowed based upon the following findings of fact: 

 The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of 

the community; 

 The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 

affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 

 The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary 

hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought. 

 

and DENY   the requested Variance of Development Standards to permit the use of cabinet signs for 

wall signs based upon the following findings of fact: 

 The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of 

the community; 

 The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary 

hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought. 

 

With the following specific conditions: 

1. The building shall be considered an externally accessed multi-tenant building for the purposes 

of sign regulations. 

2. The building shall have a maximum of two (2) wall signs located above the second floor windows 

on the south elevation. The total sum of both wall signs shall not exceed 276 square feet.  

3. The building shall also have a maximum of six (6) wall signs located above the first floor windows 

on the south elevation. These signs are intended to identify tenants within the building. Each 

sign shall not exceed 56 square feet. Each sign shall not exceed 5 feet in height. 

4. The building shall have a directory wall sign not to exceed eight (8) square feet at each entrance 

to the interior lobby at the east side of the building. 

5. All signs on the premises shall comply with Article 11 Signs of the Unified Development 

Ordinance in regard to sign type and permitted materials. No cabinet signs shall be permitted 

unless the UDO has been updated to allow cabinet signs as a permitted wall sign for externally 

accessed multi-tenant buildings. 

6. The Applicant shall sign the Acknowledgement of Variance document prepared by the Planning 

and Development Department Staff within 60 days of this approval. Staff will then record this 

document against the property and a file stamped copy of such recorded document shall be 

available in the Department of Planning and Development. 

7. Any alterations to the approved building plan or site plan, other than those required by the 

Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA), shall be submitted to the Planning and Development 

Department prior to the alterations being made, and if necessary, a BZA hearing shall be held 

to review such changes. 
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Exhibit 3 - Aerial Photo
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Exhibit 4 - Application
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RACEWAY DETAILS
• aluminum fabricated raceway (4 total)
• limits wall penetrations for mounting and power holes
• each wireway contains 1- 60w-120V power supply
• service/disconnect switch located on each end
• painted to match existing building awning

LETTER DETAILS
• letters are ½” thick face and edge lit acrylic
   with white LED illumination 
• first surface applied translucent and 
   opaque graphics.

vector logo needed before production

opaque black vinyl graphics

vector logo needed before production
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elevation view 28 sq ft each
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Looking northeast to the south building elevation along Pleasant Street. 

 

 
Looking northwest to the south building elevation along Pleasant Street.

Exhibit 6 - Site Photos



 

 
Looking southwest to north building elevation from the rear parking area. Also shows entrances to Suites 270, 190 and 185 

from left to right. 

 
Looking southwest to north building elevation from the rear parking/trash enclosure area. Also shows entrance to Suite 130. 



 

   
Suite 130 Entrance and Sign – Three Kings Athletics East Lobby Entrance. Studio 105 and Dance Magic Signs. 

 

 
Panorama photo of the south side of Pleasant Street from the project site. 

 



 

   
Suite 160 Entrance - Studio 105 Suite 180 Entrance – Yoo Direct  Suite 185 – Berk & Bell Salon 

 Health & Integrative Soft Tissue 

   
Suite 190 – Mammoth Barber Suite 270 – Dance Magic Studios  
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